API processing facility
expansion in Norway Expansion of Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (API) production capacity from 70 tonnes to 140 tonnes per annum.

NRM capacity expansion
and automation in
Australia

Improvement in Narcotic Raw Material (NRM) processing capability to focus on increased automation, higher
efficiency and alkaloid flexibility.

Automation expected to result in gross margin improvement.

WHSP debt reduction /
Invoice Finance debt
facility draw down

Invoice Finance debt facility letter of offer received, reduced cost of funding versus existing debt facility.

Existing WHSP facility repayment from capital raise proceeds with balance to be refinanced from bank term debt
prior to maturity in August 2020.

Working capital Primarily to support poppy straw purchases in order to support growth.

Sources and uses of funds

8

PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET PRE & POST OFFERING

Invest in growth capex, accelerate debt reduction through equity offering, position balance sheet for growth

9

Statutory Proforma

A$ million As at
30 June 2019

Proforma
Adjustment

As at
30 June 2019

Cash 2.5 4.4   6.9

Trade & other receivables 13.4 13.4

Inventories & contract assets 33.3 33.3

Property, plant & equipment 27.4 10.0 37.4

Intangibles & other assets 17.0 17.0

Total Assets 93.6 14.5 108.1

Trade & other payables, provisions 16.9 16.9

Borrowings 31.1 (15.0) 16.1

Total Liabilities 48.0 (15.0) 33.0

Total equity 45.6 29.4 75.0

• c$10m Investment in growth capex to
fund API capacity expansion in Norway
and NRM capacity expansion and process
automation in Australia.

• Accelerate reduction of high cost
working capital debt facility (c$15m).

• Proforma equity adjustment represents
c$29.4m of equity raised net of
transaction fees.

OFFER DETAILS

Offer
structure and
size

• Fully underwritten Placement and 2 for 5 pro-rata, accelerated, non-renounceable Entitlement Offer to raise gross proceeds of
approximately $31.1 million

• Approximately 44.4 million New Shares to be issued

Offer price

• Entitlement Offer will be conducted at $0.70 per New Share (Offer Price)